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s I have not iltowed
you.

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA : I would like to know whether it is not a fact,,.

MR. SPEAKER: You had your chance;
you asked a question. Why are you ask ing another one ?

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA : I would like to ....

MR. SPEAKER : l would like to ask you lo please sit down. You had your chance.

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA : If that Is your direction, I am willing to submit to it. I would lequest you to revise it.

MR. SPEAKER : You are an old mem-bci. You know it. You had your chance.
Shri Sanghi.

SHRI N.K. SANGHI : Sir, the answer from the hon. Minister h«i9 created a grave doubt—that the commercial Agree ment that the Atr India have signed with the BOAC connot be allowed to be known to the Members. This is a teally very serious mutter. Under the Agreement that you have signed, you have come to the conclusion that if you carry above a cer tain tiumber o f passengers, you will pay compensation to the BOAC. May I know that uumber above which if you carry passengers you wilt be required to pay compensation ? To my knowledge, the compensation is a very hiavy one which puts tbe Air India commercially to dis. advantage. I would also like to know whether similar arrangements have been made to fly Jumbos over Trans-Pacific which will bring substantial revenues to Air Indin ?

OR. KARAN SINGH : We have pcqotaed ftoetof 74?s and, * twaH o f , this, fiesh agreements have got to be negotiated with ell the countries through which new planes will fly including the United Kingdom. The Atlantic route to New York is very lucrative and paying.
If Air India is to maintain its position among the leading international airlines, it has got to fly that loutc with the latest equipment. Therefore, it has entered into negotiations with the BOAC and negoti ations are in progress with a number o f other countries. I would submit that these commercial agreements which tbe airlines arrive at need not be disclosed because, when we talk with other countries if the details of one agreement are known, it Weakens our bargaining position with other countries. Whatever agreement takes place is with the approval o f the Government. Se, there is no question of entering into any shady deal and all that.
I am sorry to say that any hon. Member should have any doubt about it. It is really a commercial arrangement. Air India will never agree to anything which is against their interest.

SHRI N. K. SANGHI : I accept your suggestion.

Policy of Government r? ■ Advancing of Loans to person of Personal Surety

130. SHRI N. K. SINHA : Will th •
Minister of FINANCE (VITTA MANTRl ) be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is the policy of Govern ment to advance loans to persons on personal surety so that they can engage themselves in gainful employment ; and

(b) whether nationalised banks ere not implementing the polico and are in sisting on surities other than personal and also collateral sureties ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (VlTTA
M A NTRl) (SHRI YESHWANTRAO
CHAVAN) :(a) and (b). After the nationa lisation Of 14 major commercial banks, Government has advised the banks to adapt a liberalised policy in respect of leading to small borrowers with emphasis on tbe ope rational viability of tbe schema and the nssssound of the project rather than tbe nature o f sscurity available. Public scctor banks are re-orienting their credit apprai sal procedutes to reflet the above approach.
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SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN. In answer to the previous Question, 1 said that In orders to obviate this difficulty, a Gua rantee Corporation has been established which has started working only from 1st April. Bat, naturally, the proposals for loans will have to be considered, examined and, ultimately decided on the economics of the proposal, the viability of it. Certain-*
]y all that will have to be taken into account. If there is no third-party security, at least the intrinsic merites of the proposal will have to be gone into.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Bhoothalingam Committee's Report on fncometax Reforms

127. SHRI DHANDAPANI : Will the (Minister of of FINANCE) (VITTA MANTRl) be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have accep ted the recommendations of the Bhootha-I ingam Committee on Income tax Reforms;
and

(b) if so, the action taken by Govern ment on those recommendations ?

THE MINISTFR OF STATE IN
THE MINISTERY OF FIN A N C t
(VITTA MANTRALAYA MEN RAJYA
MANTRl) (SHRI K. R. GANESH) !
(a) and (b). Shri S. Bhoothalingam was appointed by the Government in 1966 to study the tax laws and make suggestions for thetr simplification and rationalisation.
Shri Bhoothalingam submitted his First Interim Report to the Government on 5th April 1967 and his Final Report on 26th December, 1967 suggesting several measures for lationalisatioxi and simplification of the tax laws. The lcconnnendations, which have been accepted by the Government, are briefly set fo r in tbe statement laid on the Table of the House, [Placed in Library . See No. LT-235/71]

Circular Issued By State Bank of India Regarding Credit To Small

S :ale Industries

129, SHRI C. JANARDHANAN :
Will the Minister o f FINANCE( VITTA MANTRl) be pleasad to state *.

(a) whether Government are aware that the State Bank of India has issued a circular to its branches to go slow in giving credit to small scale industries and for Agricultural purposes ; and

(b) if so, the reactions of Govern ment in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(VITTA MANTRl) (SHRI YESH-WANTRAO CHAVAN) i (a ) and (b).
Government is not aware of any such C-irCu*
Jar having been Jssbed,

